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From: Hartshorn, Justin T
To: Grajeda, Carlos
Cc: Mohansingh, Ryan; Troy,Randy D; Coulon, Kevin P; Barry, Richard M
Subject: Triumvirate (EPAID FLD981018773) Compliance Assistance Offer Letter Response
Date: Friday, April 23, 2021 10:37:17 AM
Attachments: 2021-04-23_Triumvirate Davie CAO Response Letter.pdf
Importance: High


Good Morning Carlos,
 
Triumvirate Environmental Services, Inc. (Triumvirate) has provided a detailed response to the Florida DEP Compliance
Assistance Offer (CAO) letter received on April 13, 2021. The response letter is attached to this email. Triumvirate is
confident that the matter has been resolved, but if you would like to have a virtual meeting to discuss the item of concern
we are available anytime that is convenient for you. If you require additional information, or clarification on an item
discussed in the letter, please do not hesitate to contact Richard Barry, Corporate Compliance Director, or me at the
information listed in below. Thank you for your time and for working with Triumvirate on this matter.
 
Regards,
 
----
Justin Hartshorn, CHMM, CPEA
Corporate Environmental Compliance Auditor | Triumvirate Environmental, Inc.
200 Inner Belt Road, Somerville, MA 02143
Office: 617-715-8902 | Mobile: 304-373-4989
jhartshorn@triumvirate.com | www.triumvirate.com
 


From: Mohansingh, Ryan <rmohansingh@triumvirate.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, April 13, 2021 12:45 PM
To: Hartshorn, Justin T <jhartshorn@triumvirate.com>
Cc: Troy,Randy D <rtroy@triumvirate.com>
Subject: Fw: Triumvirate Environmental (EPAID FLD981018773) Compliance Assistance Offer Letter
 
Team,
 
I have attached the letter from our most recent FDEP inspection. Please let me know your thoughts.
 
Thanks,
 


Ryan Mohansingh
Operations Manager
Triumvirate Environmental
 P: 954-583-3795 |  M: 954-607-3204 |  F: 954-583-8017
 rmohansingh@triumvirate.com  |  www.triumvirate.com


 


From: DEP_SED <DEP_SED@dep.state.fl.us>
Sent: Tuesday, April 13, 2021 12:38 PM
To: Mohansingh, Ryan <rmohansingh@triumvirate.com>
Cc: Irwin, Alannah <Alannah.Irwin@FloridaDEP.gov>; Grajeda, Carlos <Carlos.Grajeda@FloridaDEP.gov>; DEP_SED
<DEP_SED@dep.state.fl.us>; Ammon, Pamela <Pamela.Ammon@dep.state.fl.us>
Subject: Triumvirate Environmental (EPAID FLD981018773) Compliance Assistance Offer Letter
 


Greetings,
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April 23, 2021 



 



Carlos Grajeda  



Southeast District Office 



3301 Gun Club Road, MSC 7210-1 



West Palm Beach, FL 33406 



carlos.grajeda@floridadep.gov 



561-681-6670  



 



RE:  Response to FDEP Compliance Assistance Offer (CAO) Letter Dated April 13, 2021 



 Triumvirate Environmental Services, Inc. (TESI) 



3701 SW 47th Ave, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33314 



 



Dear Mr. Grajeda: 



 



An onsite Compliance Evaluation Inspection (CEI) was conducted at the Triumvirate Environmental Services, 



Inc. (TESI) facility located at 3701 SW 47th Ave, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33314 on March 18, 2021. Following the 



onsite inspection, all requested documents were provided to FDEP via email. On April 13, 2021, following 



FDEP’s review of the requested documents, a Compliance Assistance Letter (CAO) was provided to TESI. In 



the CAO, the following item was listed as a “new potential violation or area of concern”:  



 



“The inspector observed 18, 18-gallon plastic containers holding trace chemotherapy waste 



managed as ‘Biomedical Waste’. This waste has a percentage of less than 5% of Arsenic Trioxide 



(EPA Waste Code P012). The Arsenic Trioxide contaminated debris falls under the mixture rule 



classifying the entire mixture as P-Listed hazardous waste as stated on 40 CFR Part 261.3(a)(2)(iv). It 



is a mixture of solid waste and one or more hazardous wastes listed in subpart D of this part and has 



not been excluded from paragraph (a)(2) of this section under §§260.20 and 260.22, paragraph (g) of 



this section, or paragraph (h) of this section. The Transporter shall notify the generator to conduct a 



proper waste determination of this waste under 40 CFR Part 262.11 and manifest this waste from 



now on [40 CFR 263.20(a)(1)].” 



 



Investigation Results: The observation noted in the CAO was not raised during the onsite inspection but was 



noted after the waste profile was reviewed by FDEP.   



 



After receipt of the CAO letter, Triumvirate performed a detailed investigation of the issue and was able to 



determine that the profile “Trace Chemo RMW” (#TO51431) sent to FDEP erroneously listed arsenic trioxide 



as a constituent. The profile in question was created from a template using an older version of a profile that 



did contain arsenic trioxide. When profile “Trace Chemo RMW” (#TO51431) was finalized, the arsenic 



trioxide was left on the constituent list by accident. To summarize, Triumvirate did not ship hazardous waste 



pharmaceuticals under the “Trace Chemo RMW” (#TO51431) profile. The waste stream titled “Trace Chemo 
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RMW” (Profile #TO51431) does not contain P-listed waste, but consists only of used gowns and gloves, 



RCRA-empty chemotherapy drug vials, and RCRA-empty chemotherapy drug IVs and tubing. 



 



Triumvirate is aware of the need to separate hazardous waste pharmaceuticals from being mixed with non-



hazardous waste pharmaceuticals. Triumvirate personnel operating at the generator site are trained to 



inspect the containers to ensure non-hazardous waste pharmaceuticals are placed in yellow waste 



containers, while hazardous waste pharmaceuticals are placed in black waste containers. Signage is posted 



at the generator site to illustrate the difference between the two waste streams. A sample of the posted 



signage is attached to this letter for reference in Attachment 1.  



 



A separate profile titled “Mixed Waste – Trace Chemo/Haz Waste Pharma” (Profile #TO51433) was already 



in place for disposal of hazardous waste pharmaceuticals. A copy of profile TO51433 is attached to this letter 



for reference in Attachment 2. As part of our investigation and response, Triumvirate has again reviewed 



this profile with the client and recertified its accuracy. 



 



Immediate Actions Taken: After conducting our investigation, Triumvirate reviewed all applicable profiles to 



ensure accuracy related to non-hazardous and hazardous waste pharmaceutical constituents. All applicable 



profiles have been updated as needed. The updated version of “Trace Chemo RMW” (Profile #TO51431) has 



been attached to this letter for reference in Attachment 3. Triumvirate has also retrained all applicable 



personnel on the management of hazardous and non-hazardous waste pharmaceuticals. A copy of the 



training record has been provided in Attachment 4.  



 



At this time, Triumvirate is confident that the matter has been resolved. We appreciate FDEP calling this 



matter to our attention and we regret any confusion that resulted. If you require additional information, or 



clarification on an item discussed in this letter, please do not hesitate to contact me at the information listed 



below.   



 



Sincerely, 



 



 
 



Richard Barry 



Director, Corporate Compliance | Triumvirate Environmental, Inc. 



200 Inner Belt Road, Somerville, MA 02143 



Office: (617) 628-8098 | Mobile: (617) 799-2511 



rbarry@triumvirate.com | www.triumvirate.com  



 



Enclosure: Attachment 1: Onsite Waste Disposal Guidance Signage 



Attachment 2: Recertified Profile “Mixed Waste – Trace Chemo/Haz Waste Pharma” (Profile 



#TO51433) 



  Attachment 3: Updated Profile “Trace Chemo RMW” (Profile #TO51431) 



  Attachment 4: Record of Retraining 
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Attachment 1:  



Onsite Waste Disposal Guidance Signage 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 











Triumvirate Environmental           



Trace Chemo – Do’s & Don’ts 



Do 
Empty Chemo vials 
Empty Chemo IV’s & tubing 
Soiled gown & Gloves 
 



      
 



      



 



Don’t 
Full or partially full pharmaceuticals 
No hazardous wastes 
Full or partially full IV bags 
Regular garbage  
Blood bags 
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Attachment 2: 



Recertified Profile “Mixed Waste – Trace Chemo/Haz Waste 



Pharma” (Profile #TO51433) 
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Attachment 3: 



Updated Profile “Trace Chemo RMW” (Profile #TO51431) 
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Attachment 4:  



Record of Retraining 
























The Department of Environmental Protection is using electronic correspondence rather than paper mail to deliver
documents faster while reducing costs and waste.   Please click on the link below to access the above referenced
document in OCULUS, the Department of Environmental Protection’s electronic document management system.
Please open and review this document as it may require a time sensitive response from you.
 
https://depedms.dep.state.fl.us:443/Oculus/servlet/shell?command=getEntity&[guid=2.463361.1]&
[profile=Discovery_Compliance]
 
To access the documents in OCULUS:
1.      Click on the link to open OCULUS at the Login screen. 
2.      Click on PUBLIC OCULUS login to view the search results screen. 
3.      Click the arrow button next to view in the Operations drop-down menu to open and view the document in its
native format.  Most OCULUS documents are in .pdf format.  Acrobat Reader is required to read the document. 
The free reader can be downloaded from http://www.adobe.com/products/reader.html.
 
If you are interested in reviewing documents from the Department’s Information Portal, you can access the portal
at http://prodenv.dep.state.fl.us/DepNexus/public/searchPortal. 
 
Thank you for your attention to this matter.
 
 
Sincerely,
 
FL. Department of Environmental Protection
Southeast District Office
 


PLEASE NOTE:  Florida has a very broad public records law.  Electronic communications regarding state business are public records
available upon request.  Your e-mail communications may therefore be subject to public disclosure. 
 
 
Dep Customer Survey
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